SOUTHEND HOCKEY CLUB

BULLETIN NO.1 2006/2007 SEASON
With the season fast approaching I would like to welcome you all to the first bulletin of the season.

It is with great sadness that this bulletin must start with the news that Neil “Chip” Johnson has passed away. Chip was 1st team captain in the mid 60’s, he also became vice captain for a further five years and then captain of the 4th XI. Although he stopped playing 6 –7 years ago he will be fondly remembered by any player of my era and any youngster of that time as he guided us through our early playing days. Our thoughts and condolences are with his family and son Mark who was also a player for a number of years.

Captains have been busy calling each and every one of you to find out your availability, please be assured that this does not confirm which team you will be playing in, I am told by the captains that all places are up for grabs! The league starts on the 23rd September with a number of pre-season friendlies also arranged so please ensure you give your captains your availability.

Eastwood Training:

Training resumes at Eastwood School on 6th September outside on the astro, the ladies from 8pm – 9pm and the men from 9pm – 10pm.

Indoor will resume on 13th September, U11’s from 6pm – 7pm and the U12’s to U14’s 7pm - 8pm. 

Fitness Training:
Fitness training will be held for the entire club at the clubhouse on Tuesday evenings from 7.30pm. The 1stXL men’s squad will have an additional training session on Thursday’s 7.30pm at the clubhouse.

Subs:

It is important for the club to receive subscriptions as soon as possible to enable affiliation fees, pitches and insurance etc to be paid. The club has a great deal of expense at the start of any season so please ensure your subs are paid promptly and you will receive the full benefit of the discount.

Subs are as follows:



Subs:



Match Fees:



Men

Ladies

Men

Ladies

Over 18

150.00

150.00

10.00

8.00

Under 18
80.00

80.00

5.00

5.00


Under 16
60.00

60.00

4.00

4.00

Over 65

120.00

120.00

10.00

8.00


Match fee for a goalkeeper will be £5.00.

A discount of £50.00 will be applied if paid by the end of September, £20.00 by the end of November for over 18’s and over 65’s, £30.00 by the end of September and £20.00 by the end of November if under 18. 

Kit:
Tony Revell has an array of kit, he is currently placing an order for men’s home shirts so please get your order in quick as these shirts can only be ordered in batches of 16. Tony can be contacted on 07843603586 or e-mail him tonyrevell@hotmail.com

7-A-Side Summer Tournament:
Basildon Ladies Hockey Club has invited the ladies teams to a 7-a-side Summer tournament! The tournament is to be held on Saturday 12th August 2006, at Hannakins Farm, Billericay. The tournament will begin at 10:30am and should finish by 4:30pm.Refreshments will be available throughout the day and this will include the ever-popular selection of BBQ items plus assorted liquid refreshments all at reasonable prices. Ladies wishing to play please speak to Anne-Marie.
Bognor:
Bognor details are attached in Powerpoint format but please speak to Anne-Marie should you have any questions, concerns, warts or verrucas.

Finally…………….

An additional bulletin will be sent over the next couple of weeks including team selections for the first games of the season. I hope you all enjoy the remainder of the summer but should you need to contact me please see details below:

Andy P

P.S.

Should you know of any member that has not received a bulletin or has changed e-mail address please let me know.

andypoulain@tiscali.co.uk
01702 510513

07970849085

